m Specialists in la
technology and a

Matrix System
Messenger
Software Manual

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.




Messenger

Software Manual

This manual describes Messenger -- EDI's Software

application to control the Matrix System family of signs.

Copyright 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.

Electronic Displays, Inc.
135 South Church
Unit A

Addison IL 60101

Version 1.0



Messenger

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the respective
owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this document
or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and the author be
liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused directly or
indirectly by this document.

Printed: December 2002 in Addison, lllinois




Messenger

Table of Contents

Part |

Part Il

N o o~ W0ON B

Part IV

A WODN

5
6

Foreword

Introduction

(@Y7 AV AT=L.
REQUITEMENTES ..viiiie e
Software INStallation .......oovieiei i

Configuration

Local PC Configuration ......ccccoviviineiiieeiiveeiee e
Sign Configuration .......covviein e

Understanding Messenger

ProjectS e
Y=o [ U= Lo =T T
Library Groups ..o.uovoveiionieeii e e
BIOCKS e
Elements e
SChedUIES oo
Starting MESSENQET ....cuviiiiieiii e

Main Screen

MaIN MENU it
TOOIDAr e
Project/Library Tab ...
Project/Library Tree ...

RENAMING IEEMS ... cet it et i et et et s et et et s et e et e et es £eb et ehe set Se Seae Sh oot She set Shes £as Shes £e shes 2s shes sn shes sres bt ees
AQAING SEOUEBNCES . ... ettt ce it cae et ettt ceet et ehet et saes tae saes eat shes faes £es £hes £es £hes bes £ats £es £hes 2ebe es bebs es bees fes sans ses sees eae see sene

Adding Text EIements .........cc oo vt vt ce vine vt e e e

AAAING LIDIAry GrOUPS ..o it ot e it e it st et it et et et ettt shes s s taes 2es £hes et fats £es £hes 2eb es bet s seae fes 2ens s bees e see sene
MOVING IEEMS UP o it it et et et et et et et et et s et e et e et es et et ehe reat Sh Seae she oot She seat Shes £ae shes £e shes £s shes £an shen sren bt eaes

MoVving ItEMS DOWN ..ot e et et e v e e e e e e

SAVING the LIDFAIY ..o s e e e e st et et ettt e et et sts caes e chet £t bk £t ches e shes £aes fes £ees ek sres s 2aes s seen e e e
(070 o)V 4T I L oY - o VA 1 1= 2. 1= TR

Cutting and Pasting ltems .........ccco e v ee vene cee v v

DEIELING IEEIMIS ..ot et et it et et et et et s et et et s et e b es et es £ebe et ohe reat Se Seae She see She set Shes £s Shes £e shes £s shes £n ehen srea bes s

Projects Tab .....cocoviii e
Properties Page ......cocvvvivieiiin e

NO Properties Page ....... ..o vt v e et e e et e e e
Text Properties Page ..o e vescen vt s s v e

NN LU a L oYY o ) 1= SRS

[ TSI Y =T (o o SRR
LINE TOXE 1n it et et e et et e et e ctet e stes et 2es et es aes es saes e shes ees fen saes es ehen ea shen e shes naes fes saes e saen e sren e saes nren e nren

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Contents Il

7 Status Area

LINE TEXE BUIONS.. ... cot e ettt et et et et et s et s et e et s £t et che et ehe tas eae et ohe seat shes £e shes £e shes £ae sbes te cbes sres bes saes
SYMDOI DIAIOG . ...t e et i et i et e et e et e et e et e et et ehe et b es b et b e ehes £ ehes £as ehes ts ehes £s ehen e s s
LINE FONT ... oot it it it et e et et et et et e et s et es et e bt ts £ebe et She seat She eas Sh et She net Shes £t shes Se ehes £t ehes st ehes srea bes ses
LINE COlOT... .. et et et et et et et et et et et et et e et et et £ees s 2t ek sea bkt e b Sea ek e feb See fh nes ehe shs eh nee ehe nes eres s eae
Line ON EffECt ANA SPEEQ... ... .. cin et i et et et et et et it ettt 1 et e et e et ehe st stes £e ches te bt £t ehes ts eaes e s s
Line Off Effect and Speed.... e
AlLLINES EffECt ENADIE ... ... cocv it et et et i et e et e et e et e et e et e et e et s et e eae et b e e e ea e sren e e
AllLines ON EffeCt and SPEEM... ... ... cuc. o et i et e et e et e et e et e e e et e e e e e 1 e et e e s e e 2O
All Lines Off EffeCt and SPEEQ... ... ... c.c. oot i et e et e et e et e et e et e et e e e et er e e e e s sren eae eeee 2
PAUSE TIME ... . it it et et et et et et et et et et e et et e et es 2ees et she et sh tae sa et she seat shes sae suen se eres sas saen se eren eren ven eees 24
Schedule PropertieS PAgE ... ..o it v e vt e it e it et et et it caes ot caet et stes ss caes e saet sens s sees s sres s sens s sens ene seeene 2
SChEAUIE TIME ENIIES ... o vt e e e et et et et e it et et ettt ettt caet et bt ts ches £e shet sres £es sees bes sres et ses s sees b e ere 2D
SEOUENCE SEIECLEM.. ... v e et e e e et et et et et e et et et ches ot caet £t bt 2t ches £e shet fres bes st s s s s s s e e ere 2D
DAte/TIME FIEIUS... ... cot e et et et et et et et et et et et e et s e et b et et e e et ehe et shes £as saes st ehes st shes tas eaen sres vt eens 2D
SChedule Page BULIONS... ... ... v e e e et e it ca it et et et ses ettt caet et ehes sas ches ee saet sets £es sens s sres et sees s sens i sesere 20
BUIld SChEAUIE DIAIOJ... ...ttt ceet et cret it et et et s et et et s et e et s teas s et e e e e e sh ras see eae sae e sres sae sees 2O

I Ao [0 [T N Y- TP 28

10

Part V

a b~ WDN

Part VI

MALFIX INTO ATBA ittt e e et et e et e e et et st e e e e et ee e e st e s e e bae e nea e st e e be e 28
[ g F= T T =T - LY I 12 =TSSR ~1 |
e (o] [=To BN =T T T T PSPPI 29

Tutorial 31
SEEP L: SEAI MESSENUEN ..ttt ettt et e tr e e e e e e e 31

Step 2: Create @ NEW SEUUEIICE .....cu.eaee et ee e ettett ettt et e et et e et e et e et e re e s et e s ee e ee e ee e seen s art 31
Step 3: Create anew teXt ElEMENT ... ..v i e ar e 31

SLEP 4: SAVE the PrOJECT vttt er e e e s sr e e e e ee e er e e et s e er e e e 32
Step 5: DOWNIOAA the PrOJECT ..oeve ittt et er e 32

Menus and Buttons 34

Menus

File Menu

New
Open
Save

8RR

SAVE AS e it s e e e e e e e e e e he —he e St She fe She faee Se SR Se She Sae She Sabe She fene Sae fhe fare She taee st eabe san eere saee nae eaee

ClOSE et et e et et et et etk et et ea —hes et b shes bes feh Sh Shes feh £eae Shes fes feas She Shen fes feae She Shes eas san saes en fens eas 2en en es see e ene DD

RECENT PrOJECES ... ot ot ceet et et e et et et et et et cat ches es et ehe shes beae £he saes es eas £ae 2aes es eas 2aes ses es £es £aes nes et £es 2en sres ses 2ere DD
Connection Menu ......

(o] 1 =X SRR
1Yot o] o 1= Tod A RSP RPRIRSRTTRRTRC 51
Test Lt et ee eabe tes ees ehes ek ees e eeke fek saes shes Sas eek ee Sabe fes nees ake Sesk ees nee tebe fen nEes nhe Sens e see eabe ten nbes abe sens bes snee ses bees nren nre sers SO
DALE TIMIE.. 1.t e et e et et e et e caes e etes et es saes es etes ee saes st 22es saes es saes e sten sa saen 1t saen sten e saes ate sren nre se sae en sren see seee 3O
Recover Unit...
PrOJECT IMBNU ..ot it et et et et e et et et ce ctes bea eh sues £es seae 2he 2hes fes £eae 2hes fes feas 22t 2hes fex eas £ae 2aes eas 2as 2es nes es 2s 2ae nes ees £ee ne e
[0 11V o] (0= Lo RS RRIRTPRINSRTTRITSTRC s
SCNEAUIE ... oo e e e e s e e et et et et cte et et tae eae ete et saes o2 Saes et sree eae st ehe saa sren sre se ate sen ere 2ree sae sere sren see eree 3O
HEIP IMBNU et s et et et et et et e etk et et shes bes £eb sh shes £es £ea shes £es £eat 2h 2hen bes bene 2he 2hes sens san saes en sens 2us 2res sen sens 2ren e nere SO
[©e] ] (=1 o1 £ PRSP VTRRRTITRG (o)

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



[l Messenger

P2 = U (0] o 1 T TSP PPTPPN 37
(O 10 1] G = 011 o 1 R NSRIRG ¥ 4
REQUIAI BULLONS .. ..t ittt ceit et i et et et e sttt st ctes tes £ete ca shes £es £ea saes £es £eas 2ae 2hen bes bene 2he 2hes sens sas sues en sens sus ses sen sene snes sesnene O

Part VIl Effect Guide 40

I @ V7= YT PP 40
WS o] (oY T g Yo T =T €T T O RRSPPSPN 40
G I I T TR AR N | = = o3 £ PP PPSN 40
Part VIII Recovery 42

L OVEIVIBW oot ettt ettt ettt ettt e et o4t etk e e £ b et et £ k4R eet etk et er et e aa e 42
W22 | TR U Yo T =T o o V7= YT TPSN 42

Part IX FAQ's 44

I o TaTp T} A eTo] o ¥=Tok A (o JE=T Yo | o HO R TP PPN 44

Part X Example Messages 46
T T 4T o] = TSP SOTPPTSPTPRN 46

Part XI Symbol Editor 48
I = L ST od Y= o T PRSPPSO 48
2 Creating A SYMDOI ..o e et e et e e 49
3 Editing An EXiStiNg SYMDBDOI . ...ui ettt 49
4 IMPOItING @ BITMAD ..ot e ettt ettt et e s et et e et e er b e e e s 50
Part XIl Script Editor 52

@ V7Y VA1)V 52

Part Xl Script Compiler 54

O V7T VAT TN 54

Part XIV IP Utility o6

O Y AV A1) TP 56

Index 57

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Messenger

1.1

Introduction

Overview

[ Messenger 1.00

Connection  Project  Help

2]

U @l @lE elel @l

I Project Items [ SRS

helloworld

B €| & ] Text Element:
Bla[ef t[s] [
Project Schedule a1 Line2 | Line3 | Lined | Line5 | Line& | Line7 | Lined |
B E Test Sequence ol :
=8 D Wew Test Block = Text: IHeIIDWDlId! Time Temp Symbol
: 3
Dema Text
. 4 Font: I?HighVariable-No Descenders j Colar: .
5
- "On' Effect: INone j Speed: INDlmaI j
Ll
ol Off*" Effect: INDne j Speed: INDrmaI ﬂ
Al Lines"" Effect
[~ Use Following Effects For &l Lines
"On'" Effect: INone j Speed: INormaI ﬂ
"Dff" Effect: INone j Speed: INormaI j
Pause Tirne: Iu_u
Status: Address: rd atrix [nformation: Project——
| Connected 1921661222 v|  Tem Modet | +R1600-3R Size: Download
. H: I
- - o Drate/Time 8/13/2002 9:51:21 AM £
onnect IsConnect W
Temp:| 833 E

Messenger is a windows application that controls EDI's Matrix Sign System. The following features are

available:

e Time and Temperature support.

This help generated 8/22/2002. © 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.

Create and edit multiple messages containing text and symbols with various different fonts
Each item can have different effects within a message.
Create and edit schedules to show messages at different times of day.

Multiple projects. Cut and Paste between different projects.

A Library to have one central location to keep items and paste them into projects.
Automatic connection and upgrading to the matrix sign.
Download messages only when needed, no need to have a PC running all the time.
Symbol editor to create and edit symbols.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Introduction 6

1.2  Requirements
The following requirements are needed to be able to run Messenger:

A Pentium-class PC running at 300MHZ or higher.

Windows 98SE, Windows ME, Windows 2000, Windows NT 4.0 SP6, Windows XP.
Minimum of 50MB of hard drive space.

Minimum RAM is 32MB, more (128MB) is reccommended.

Ethernet Network Interface Card supporting 10BaseT. This can be a 10/100 baseT card.
TCP/IP Protocol Installed.

SVGA Video card with a resolution of at least 800 by 600. 16 bit color or higher reccommended.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger

1.3

Software Installation

Installing Messenger Software on your computer

Before you start the install process, make sure all Windows Applications are closed and Virus detection
is disabled on your computer.

Installing the Software from a CD
The following application and utility programs will be loaded on your
computer's hard drive when you install the Messenger software.

. Iﬁ Messenger

. [re IP Utility

° S Symbol Editor
. S Script Editor

Place the Messenger application disk into the PC's CD drive (assumed D:).

The Install program may AUTOSTART depending on your Windows configuration settings.
If not, click on START, click on RUN, and type D:\SETUP.EXE in the RUN dialog box.
Click OK to start installation.

Follow instructions until installation process is completed, then re-enable your
PC's Virus Detection program.

Launching Messenger
Click Start then Messenger->Messenger to run the application.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Messenger

2.1

2.2

Configuration

Local PC Configuration

Messenger uses standard Ethernet network communications. On top of this the system uses the
TCP/IP protocol to communicate directly to the sign.

Your local pc that is used to run Messenger must be setup correctly in order to use the sign.

If you are unfamiliar in setting up TCP/IP on your system, please consult your IT department for details.

The procedures typically used are outlined below.

1. Install 2 10/100 base T Ethernet card. Follow the directions given with the card.

2. Addthe TCP/IP protocol under "Networks" via the Control Panel.

3. Set the TCP/IP Properties for a fixed address. (Typically set to 192.168.1.100, if no other
computers are onthe network.)

Once the PC is setup properly, you can proceed to configure the sign.

Sign Configuration

In order for Messenger to communicate with the sign, the sign will need an IP address as well.

As a default, the sign has been setup for ip address 192.168.1.222. This will work if you have setup
your Local PC using the default ip address listed under Local PC Configuration.

If you need to set the IP address of the sign to a different one, run the IP Utility by clicking
Start|Messenger|IP Utility. The following form will be presented:

B EDI IP Setup Utility 1.0.0 i ] B
Device Clazz | MAC Addrezs | IF Addresz | bd azk | [3 ateway |
MATRI 00:02BE15:39:41 1921681222 2hh.255.255.0 192.168.1.1

i Change IP Address...

Ping Device

You should see the MATRIX line as above, although the actual values will be different.

To change the IP Address:

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Configuration 10

i Change IP Address... I

Click on the MATRIX line within the form to highlight it, then click

, the following
dialog will appear:

Change IP Address... EI
Device Class: IM,.-_\.,THD{
MAL Addrezs: |nu:nz:ea:1 5:39:41
|P Address:
Met Mazk: |255.255. 2550 %r
G ateway: |1 92168.1.1
oK Cancel

Enter your desired IP address, mask, and gateway. Please contact your IT department if you do not
know what these values should be.

When finished, click ok to change the ip address. The IP utility main screen should show the

reflected changes.

Close out the IP utility.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Understanding Messenger 12

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Understanding Messenger

Projects

Projects are what you will work with while using Messenger. Only one project can be stored in the sign.
Once the project is downloaded to the sign, Messenger can be closed and the sign will execute the
project.

Projects contain the following items:

e Sequences
Sequences contain the actual items to display.

e Schedule
Schedule. A project contains one schedule that tells the sign what sequence to display and when.

You can work with many projects at a time along with cutting and pasting items across projects.

Sequences

Sequences are actual messages that are executed by the sign. The sign can store hundreds of
sequences, but only one can execute at any one time. Executing sequences can be changed only by
schedule contained within that project.

Sequences contain the following items:

e Text Blocks and Elements
Text blocks contain text elements that display text in a variety of effects and speed.

Library Groups

Library groups are place holders to group elements. Library groups are only applicable when working
with the Library.

Blocks

Blocks are contained within a sequence. Currently only the text block is defined. Future updates will
contain animation and drawing blocks.

e Text Blocks
Text blocks are text messages that are displayed in order within the sequence. Each text block can
contain many text elements that are executed in order with a variety of effects.

Elements

Currently, only the text element is available.

e Text Element
Text elements are part of text blocks and describe how and what to display. There are various
effects and multiple line effects that can be used. In addition, symbols can be shown with this

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



13 Messenger

element. A sample element properties page from within Messenger is shown below:

Text Element;

~Lines—

o Line2 | Line3 | Line4 | Line5 | Line6 | Line 7 | Line

9 Text: IED| Time T emp Sprnbul
3

4 Fari: I'IE Bald High Yariable - Mo Descenders j Caolar: .

i g

g "On' Effect ISC[D”DDWH j Speed: IFElSt vI

7 —

o Off'" Effeck: IS-:rl:uII Left j Speed: IFast vI

&l Lines" Effect
[~ Usze Following Effects Far Al Lines

"On'" Effect: INDHE j SpEEd: INl:lrmal TI
"0 Effect: INDHE j SpEEd: INl:lrmal TI

Pauze Tirne: |-| I

3.6 Schedules

Schedules tell the sigh what sequence to display at what time or date. There can be only one schedule
within a project. A sample properties page for a schedule is shown below:
Schedule Time Entries:

#2 - <Empty Entry
#3 - <Empty Entry
#4 - <Empty Entryc
#5 - <Empty Entry
#E - <Empty Entry:
#7 - <Empty Entryc
#3 - <Empty Entry:
#3 - <Ermnpty Entry:

#10 - <Ernpty Entrys
#11 - <Emptw Entrv ll
Sequence Selected:

Month: [« Dray: [« DEITW:I i
Mo Sequence Y I adonn
1 -Mew S

B = EAUEnEE Haur: |15— Mir: ID—
BEiviild
2ave Lhanges Help

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Understanding Messenger 14

3.7  Starting Messenger

To start Messenger, click Start|Messenger|Messenger.

EI IP Likility
B Messenger

&) Messenger Help

A Start :@ Scripk Editar
= Symbal Editar

Entering the IP Address of the sign:

As soon as Messenger starts, it will try to connect to the sign using the default IP address of
192.168.1.222. If the sign address is different that the default, click on the address list box at the
bottom of the screen as shown below, and type in the new address. Once the new address is in, click

Connect .
to connect to that sign.

Address:
[1921681.222 =] Test

Connect Uisconnect:

The status area at the bottom left will show you the connection status:

Stakus;

| Connected

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Main Screen 16

4 Main Screen

(i Messenger 1.00 : 2 x|
Connection  Project  Help |

U @l @lE elel @

I Project Items [ BRI ES | helloworld

E @ & Text Element:
Gl ale[t[s] [mom
Project Schedule e Line2 | Line3 | Lined | Line5 | LineE | Line7 | Lined |
B E Test Sequence r o
g Texrt: [Hello World Time Temp Sumbaol
=] NeTextIok 2 I
lemo [ ext
4 Font: I?HighVariable-No Descenders j Color: .
5
- "On" Effect: INone j Speed: INDlmaI j
-7
8 Off" Effect  [None x| Seeedt [Nomal x|
Al Lines" Effect
[~ Use Following Effects For All Lines
"On" Effect: INc-ne j Speed: INormaI ﬂ
"D "Effect  [Nons | Seesd Namal -]
Pause Tirne: Iu_u
Status: Address: b atrix [nformation: Project———
| Conrected 1921681222 *|  Test Modet: | #F1600-3R St Download

H:

- — = : Date/Time  B/13/2002 351-21 AM [32
[n]ylgl=nd {Ftmin ) g l=d W:

Temp: 833 [ Celeius e

Click on an area above for more help

4.1 Main Menu

File Connection Project Help D h

The main menu allows you to load and save projects, connect and disconnect, recover, and other
actions.

4.2 Toolbar
D @l ol e8| = & |

The toolbar contains quick access buttons for commonly used actions.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



17

Messenger

4.3

4.4

Project/Library Tab

I Project Items

This tab allows to select which area you wish to work in. You can work in the current project ("Project

Items") or in the library ("Library Items").

Project/Library Tree

finl ST PR k3

=~ ﬂ'] Daves Library Group
EI D Mew Tewt Block
E E] Daves text
: ‘E] EDISuper
= [ New Test Block

E] Daves hext

El=) ;

This area shows the current list of items based on the current tab selected; Project Items or Library

Items (see Project/Library Tab).

The top area has quick buttons to:
. E Add a sequence

. @Add a text element

. EIAdd a library group

° .Move up

. .Move down

The bottom area has quick buttons (only shown when the library is selected) for:

¥. . .
e = Saving the library

. @Copvinq a library Item into a project

You can also do the following:
e Rename items

e Cut and Paste Iltems

e Delete Items

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen 18

4.4.1 Renaming ltems
To rename items, right-click on the item in the tree to select itand bring up the pop-up menu. Click
rename and enter a new name.

4.4.2 Adding Sequences

Clicking on the Add Sequence button (2] will add a seguence immediately after the selected item in the
tree.

This button will only be available when itis possible to add the sequence.

Once this item is added, you can immediately rename the item.

4.4.3 Adding Text Elements

Clicking on the Add Text Element button ﬁ will add a text element immediately after the selected item
in the tree.

This button will only be available when itis possible to add the text element.

Once this item is added, you can immediately rename the item.

4.4.4 Adding Library Groups

Clicking on the Add Library Group button = will add a library group immediately after the selected item
in the tree.

This button will only be available when itis possible to add the group.

Once this item is added, you can immediately rename the item.

4.45 Moving Items Up

Clicking on the Move Up button 1E| will move the selected item up within the tree.

4.4.6 Moving Items Down

Clicking on the Move Down button % will move the selected item down within the tree.

447 Saving the Library

Clicking the Save Library button e will save the library immediately. The library is also saved when
exiting Messenger.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



19 Messenger

4.4.8 Copying Library Items

Clicking the Copy Library Item to Project button B wil copy the selected item in the library to a place
after the selected item within the current project. The item is inserted into the project.

4.49 Cutting and Pasting Items
To Cut or Copy and item:

1. Selectthe item by clicking once oniit.
2. Right click the item and select Cut or Copy.

To Paste the item:

1. Select the item just before where you want the cut/copied item to be inserted.
2. Right click that item and select Paste.

4.4.10 Deleting Items

To delete an item, select the item by clicking on it then right click and select Delete.

4.5  Projects Tab

helloworld

You can select the project to currently work on by selecting it's tab. If a project has not been saved yet,
an asterik (*) will appear after the name of the project.

4.6  Properties Page

The properties page shows the properties of the current item selected in the Project/Library Tree.

These are the current possible property pages:

No Properties Page
Text Properties Page
Schedule Properties Page

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen

4.6.1 No Properties Page

This page is displayed when the selected item has no properties associated with it.

20

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.




21

Messenger

4.6.2

46.2.1

4.6.2.2

46.2.3

4.6.2.4

Text Properties Page

Text Element:
—Lines—

Ling2 | Line3 | Line4 | Line5 | Linef | Line7 | Lined |

Text: IED| Tire Temp Symbal

Fant: I'IE Bold High “Yariable - No Descenders j Colar. .

|||:|n“ EH:ECt: I SC[D" Dl:lwrl j SFIEEd: I FEISt - I
"Off" Effect: ISI:rDII Left j Speed: IFast vI

&l Lines" Effect

N e e N e o N

[~ Usze Faollewing Effects For &l Lines

"0 E ffect: INDHE j SpEEd: IND"TIEI' TI
" E ffect: INDHE j SDEEEI: INCI”'I'IEI' TI

Fauze Time: |1 I

This property page shows the properties when a text element is selected.
Many different combinations are possible. See the effect guide for details.
Click on an area above for more details.

Number of Lines

Select the number of lines total to display here.

Line Selection

Select which line to edit here. Each line can have different text, font, color, and effects.

If the line selected is greater than the Number of Lines, that line's controls will be disabled.

Line Text

Enter the text to display here.

Line Text Buttons

Time Temp Symbol I

Click on Time to insert a time code. The sign will display the current time here when executed.
Click on Temp to insert a time code. The sign will display the current temperature here when executed.

Click on Symbol to bring up the symbol dialog.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen

22

4.6.2.4.1 Symbol Dialog

Select Symbol...

Bun Sumbal Editar. .

Reload Symbals

oK [Em— | N

To select a symbol:
Click on the symbol in the drop down box.
Click OK to insert it. The symbol will be displayed when the sign executes it.

To Edit Symbols:
Click on Run Symbol Editor to bring up the Symbol Editor.

To reload symbols after editing:
Click on Reload Symbols.

4.6.25 Line Font

Click in the drop down box to select the font.

Fonts are described as the height in pixels, bold or not bolded, and with or without descenders.

If you are using only upper case, select without descenders for a more fuller look of the font.

4.6.2.6 Line Color
Click the color box to bring up the color dialog.
The color dialog will reflect the colors available for the sign that Messenger is connected to.

A typical dialog is shown below:

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.




23

Messenger

4.6.2.7

46.2.8

4.6.2.9

4.6.2.10

Select Color.. x|

Curmrent Colar: -

Colors:

Click on the desired color to select it and close the dialog.

Line On Effect and Speed

This area chooses the desired effect as the text APPEARS on the display. The speed of the effect is
also selectable.

The effect and speed only applies for the select line.

See the effect guide for more details.

Line Off Effect and Speed

This area chooses the desired effect as the text DISAPPEARS on the display. The speed of the effect
is also selectable.

The effect and speed only applies for the select line.

See the effect guide for more details.

All Lines Effect Enable

Enabling the "Use Following Effects For All Lines" causes the listed effects underneath the box to be
used on all lines.

This will produce a different effect by which the ENTIRE text element is moved on/off the display at
once versus using individual effects.

See the effect guide for details.

All Lines On Effect and Speed

This area chooses the desired effect as the text element APPEARS on the display. The speed of the
effect is also selectable.

The effect and speed applies for the ENTIRE text element.

See the effect guide for more details.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen 24

4.6.2.11 All Lines Off Effect and Speed

This area chooses the desired effect as the text element DISAPPEARS on the display. The speed of
the effect is also selectable.

The effect and speed applies for the ENTIRE text element.

See the effect guide for more details.

4.6.2.12 Pause Time

Enter the pause time in seconds. Tenths of seconds can be used. For example, to pause for 3 1/2
seconds, enter 3.5.

The pause time is used to hold the text element on the display after it APPEARS and before it
DISAPPEARS.

The pause time will not start until each line is finished with its line effect.
This is very useful for static only (no effect) text elements.

See the effect guide for more details.

4.6.3 Schedule Properties Page

Schedule Time Entries:

weekdayz:Mon-Fri *# 16:0 Sched: #1 - Mew Sequence
#2 - <Empty Entryz

#3 - <Empty Entry

#4 - <Empty Entry

#5 - <Empty Entry

HE - <Empty Entryc

#7 - <Empty Entry

#3 - <Empty Entryc

#3 - <Empty Entry

#10 - <Emphy Entrygs

#11 - <Ernotu Enfr j

Sequence Selected:

Month: |- Day: |- DI:IT'W':I Fri
Mo Sequence o * I ST
1 -Mew S
B = EqUEneE Hour: |1|3— bir: ID—

Build

S ave Changes: Help

The schedule properties page is shown when the Project Schedule is selected in the project tree.

Click on an area above for more details.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



25

Messenger

46.31

4.6.3.2

4.6.3.3

Schedule Time Entries

This list box shows each scheduled time entry. It shows the date/time and the sequence to execute at

that date/time.

Sequence Selected

Use this list box to select the sequence to execute at the date/time specified.

Date/Time Fields

Each field here identifies what month, day, day of the week (DOTW), hour and minute for the

scheduled time entry.
An asterick (*) in a field means "any".

Each field can have an entry as described below:

Month:

A numeric month "In this month only"

A 3-character month "In this month only"

A numeric or character month range. "In these months only"
Selected numeric or character months.  "In these months only"
Day:

A numeric day "On this day only"

A numeric day range. "On these days only" 3-10
Selected numeric days. "On these days only" 5,10,15
DOTW:

A numeric day (0-6, 0=Sunday) "On this day only"

A 3-character day "On this day only"

A numeric or character day range. "On these days only"
Selected numeric or character days. "On these days only"

Hour: (24 hour format only, 13 = 1PM, etc)

A numeric hour "On this hour only"

A numeric hour range. "On these hours only" 3-10
Selected numeric hour. "On these hours only" 5,10,15
Minute:

A numeric minute "On this hour only"

A numeric minute range. "On these hours only" 3-10
Selected numeric minutes. "On these hours only" 5,10,15

Jan,Feb,Mar, etc.
1-4 or Jan-Apr.
1,3,5 or Jan,Mar,May

Sun,Mon,Tue, etc.
0-2 or Sun-Tue
0,2,4 or Sun,Tue,Thu

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen

You can use the Build Schedule Dialog to help creating these by clicking on the Build button.

4.6.3.4 Schedule Page Buttons

Euild

A

Save Changes Help

Click on Build to bring up the Build Schedule Dialog.

Click on Save Changes to save the changes made to the currently selected schedule time entry.

Click on Help for help.

4.6.3.4.1 Build Schedule Dialog

Build a schedule... x|
tdanth: Wieekday: Dran:
[ Every Month = [ Even'weekday | |[] Every Dayp -
[1Jan [ Sun 11
L] Feh [ Man [z
] Mar [ Tue 13
E Apr E Wwed E 4
EE Thu ]
O] Jur | |OF =| |Os |
-

Select & Date; n July, 2002 u
Sun Mon Tue “Wed Thu Fri Sat

1 & 3 4 5 B
Fo8 9 10 1 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 13 20
21 22 23 024 2% 28
28 #E» 0 AN

T Today: 811672002

Select a Time: I 12618 PM ﬁ [seconds are ignored)

Cancel | %

This dialog helps with correctly building times/days to create the schedule time entry.

Click on specific months, days, days of the week for the scheduled sequence or click on a specific

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



27

Messenger

4.7

date.

Enter the time the scheduled sequence is to execute.

An example:

If you want to run a sequence on Monday thru Friday at 4 pm:
Click Every Month.

Click Every Day.

Click Mon-Fri for the Weekday.
Set the time to 4:00:00 pm.

Status Area

Status:

| Connected

This area shows the current status of the connection to the sign.

There are three statuses:

Connected
Shown by a green bar.

Not Connected
Shown by a red bar.

Connecting...
Shown by a yellow bar.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Main Screen 28

4.8 Address Area

Address:
[1921681.222 =] Test

Connect

This area allows you to connect and disconnect from a sign. You can also test the connection.
The address drop down box allows you to enter an address in or view a history of addresses.
Click Connect to connect to the sign via the address shown.

Click Disconnect to disconnect from a sign.

Click Test to testthe connection (you must be connected first).

4.9 Matrix Info Area

b atris | nformation:
bodel: | “R1E00-2R Size:

D ateTirne 8162002 1:02:15 PM

Temp: 02 4 [T Celciuz

This area describes the sign that Messenger is connected to. If you are not connected, the fields will
show "N/A".

Model describes the model of the sign.

Date/Time shows the current time on the sign. To change the date/time, click on the Date/Time button
to show the Change Date/Time Dialog

Temp shows the current temperature that the sign is reading. Click Celcius to show the temperature in
Celcius.

Size shows the size of the sign in LEDs.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



29 Messenger

4.9.1 Change Date/Time

Set Date/Time... x|

Date: | 71202002 =]

Time: | 5:24:04 AM

[tk

Cancel | Sync W APC | %

This dialog allows you to set the date and time on the sign.
Enter the new time to change to and click OK.

If you wish to synchronize the sign's time with the PC's time, click Sync W/PC.

4.10 Project Area

Projec

D awnload

3

This area shows buttons than can be used to Download or Simulate a project.

Currently the Download button is implemented. Click on Download to download and execute the
project to the sign.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




31

Messenger

5.1

5.2

5.3

Tutorial

Step 1: Start Messenger

To start Messenger, view the Start Messenger Topic. Once Messenger has started, verify that it is
connected (Status Area).

Step 2: Create anew sequence

Click on the L] icon located above the Project/Library tree.

This will create a sequence. Your screen will look like below:

[ Messenger 1.00 i o ] |
File Connection Project Help |

U3 el @i elel =

I Project Items Mew Project™

B @l &f t]3]

Project Schedule

-

No Properties For This Item

Statug: Address: b atrix [nformation: Project—————
| Connected [1921681.222 =] T1est Model: | #R1E00-3R Size: Dowrload
. H: I
. . o Date/Time 841922002 10:11:52 A 3
onnect Izconnect W
Temp: 788 [~ Celcius Id'8

-—F

Step 3: Create anew text element

Click on the @ text element icon above the project tree to add a new text element. Your screen will
look like this:

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Tutorial 32

BiE Messenger 1.00 =l =0

File  Connection  Project Help |
D3 8@ @l elel &

E @ a 43 Text Element:
glalel efs] [
Project Schedule & 1 Line2 | Line3 | Lined | Line5 | LineB | Line7 | Line® |
= E New Sequence ol -
= Niw Test Black 3 Test I Tirme Temp Symbal
Mew Text Element
4 Font: I?HighVariable-No Descenders j Color -
5
. YOt Effect INDne j Spead: INDrmal j
[l
g Off" Effect.  [None =] seeet Nomal x|
"l Lines"' Effect
[~ Usze Following Effects Faor &l Lines
"On Effect |None j Speed: |Norma| j
YOR Effect: INDne j Speed: INDrmal j
Pausze Time: ID_D
Status: Address: b atrix [nformation: Project———
| Cornnected [1921681222 =] Test Modst: | »FR1B00-3R Sizer Download
. H:
- i Date/Time 841942002 10:14:08 A &
Connect Dizcotinect w45
Temp: 76.8 [~ Celcius

Now within the Text Properties Page, click in the Text box and type "Hello".

Under the On Effect, select Scroll Left.
Under the Off Effect, select Scroll Left.

5.4  Step 4: Save the project

To save the project, click File on the menu then click Save.

Enter a name for the project ("helloworld") will work.

5.5  Step 5: Download the project
Within the Project Area, click Download and the project will be downloaded.
Immediately the sign should start scrolling "Hello" from right to left.

You can now experiment with different sizes of text and effects.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Menus and Buttons

6 Menus and Buttons

6.1 Menus

These are the categories of menus:

File Menu
Connection Menu
Project Menu
Help Menu

6.1.1 File Menu

This menu contains actions for opening, saving, and closing projects.

Projeck Actions
E Mew Chrl-M
M open... Chrl+o

L,.‘ 3

A Save Ctrl+5
"_{J Save fs...

A Close

#* Exit

Recenk Projects

hellowarld, smp
demal.smp
temperature.smp
superdemo, smp

File Menu...

edisuper.smp

z
=

e

®)

en

N
Q
<
@

Save As

Close

Exit

Recent Projects

6.1.1.1 New

This menu action will create a new blank project.

6.1.1.2 Open

This menu action will open a project. A dialog will appear to prompt you for the name.

6.1.1.3 Save

This menu action will save the currently selected project.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



35

Messenger

6.1.1.4

6.1.1.5

6.1.1.6

6.1.1.7

6.1.2

6.1.2.1

6.1.2.2

If it does not have a name (just created with New), a dialog will prompt you for a name.

Save As

This menu action will save the current project under a different name. A dialog box will appear asking
for the new name.

Close

This menu action will close the current project. You will be prompted to save it if any changes have
been made but not yet saved.

Exit

This menu action will exit Messenger. You will be prompted to save each project if there are any
changes not saved.

Recent Projects

These menu items list the most recent projects. Clicking on one will instantly load it up into Messenger.

Connection Menu

This menu contains actions relating to the connection.

Connecking

E Conneck

B Disconneck
& Test

'_‘l Date|Tirne
% Recover Lnit

Connection...

-

Connect
Disconnect
Test
Date/Time
Recover Unit

Connect

This menu action connects to the sign. It acts the same as the Connect button in the Address Area.

Disconnect

This menu action disconnects from the sign. It acts the same as the Disconnect button in the
Address Area.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Menus and Buttons 36

6.1.2.3 Test
This menu action tests the connection to the sign. It acts the same as the Test button in the
Address Area.

6.1.2.4 Date/Time

This menu action allows you to change the date/time on the sign. It will bring up the
Change Date/Time Dialog.

6.1.2.5 Recover Unit

This menu action initiates recovery of the unit. Please see Initiating Recovery for details.

6.1.3 Project Menu

This menu contains actions related to the current project.

; Download)Simulate

bl Cownload

@ Schedule. ..

Download
Schedule

6.1.3.1 Download

This menu action downloads the current project to the sign. It acts the same as the Download button in
the Project Area.

6.1.3.2 Schedule

This menu action selects the schedule within the project and brings up the Schedule Properties Page.

6.1.4 Help Menu

This menu brings up actions related to Help.

'ﬂ Conktents..,  Fl
i) about..,

Contents
About

6.1.4.1 Contents

This menu action brings up the Table of Contents for this help file.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



37

Messenger

6.1.4.2

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

About

This menu action shows an about box displaying the version and contact information for Messenger.

Buttons

There are various buttons throughout Messenger:

Quick Buttons are used just underneath the main menu and within the project tree.
Regular Buttons are used all over and have text on them.

Quick Buttons

These are the quick buttons and what their actions are:

This creates a new project. See File|New.

This opens a project. See File|Open.

This saves the current project. See File|Save.

This saves the current project under a different name. See File|Save As.
This closes the current project. See File|Close.

This exits Messenger. See File|Exit.

This connects to the sign. See Connection|Connect.

This disconnects from the sign. See Connection|Disconnect.

E@ECRREEC

This adds a new sequence. See Adding Sequences.

This adds a new text element. See Adding Text Elements.

This adds a new library group. See Adding Library Groups.

This moves up the current item. See Moving Items Up.

This moves down the current item. See Moving Items Down.

This saves the current library. See Saving the Library.

This inserts the library item into the current project. See Copying Library Items.

] L 8 B ) (=)

Regular Buttons

These are the regular buttons found in Messenger and have text on them:

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Menus and Buttons

Connect

Digconnect

Test

D ate/Time

Dowrload

Time

Symbol

Build

Save Changes

Help

|_L|_LI.%L|_LL|_|_

Connects to sign. Connect.

Disconnects from sign. Disconnect

Tests communication with sign. Test

Sets date/time on sign. Change Date/Time

Downloads current project to sign. Download

Inserts time into the text field. Line Text Buttons

Inserts temperature into the text field. Line Text Buttons

Inserts symbol into the text field. Line Text Buttons

Helps build a schedule entry. Build Schedule Dialog

Saves current schedule entry. Schedule Page Buttons

Opens help in various locations.

38

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.




Messenger
Software Manual




Effect Guide 40

7.1

7.2

7.3

Effect Guide

There are many different effects that can used for text elements. This section describes those effects
and how the sign behaves with those effects.

Overview

Scrolling Effects
Line vs All Effects

Overview

For each text element there can be an "On" and an "Off" Effect. Each one can be different and each
line of text within the element can have a different effect.

The sign will perform the "On" effect, then pause with the text statically displayed for the pause time
set, then perform the "Off" Effect.

All text is centered Left to Right and Top to Bottom.

If the text is too large for the sign, clipping will occur. For this reason, messages should be viewed or
simulated to see the desired message.

Scrolling Effects

These are the scrolling effects:

None No effect, shows the text statically.
Scroll Left Scrolls right to left.
Scroll Right Scrolls left to right.
Scroll Up Scrolls down to up.
Scroll Down Scrolls up to down.

Line vs All Effects

When using individual line effects for each line of textin an element, the following occurs:

e Each line is effected "on" per the desired effect until the text is centered, then statically held there.

e The sign will not start the off effects until each one of the lines is completed with the On effect and
the pause time has elapsed.

When using All Lines effect:

¢ All lines are shown with the desired "on" effect as a group until all the text is centered, then statically

held there.
e The sign will wait for the pause time set and start the "off" effect as a group.

All kinds of neat effects can be accomplished by varying the effect and speed.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Recovery 42

8 Recovery

8.1 Overview

Messages within the matrix system are a series of scripts that are executed on the sign. Since we
provide the tools to actually write and compile scripts (See the Script Editor and Script Compiler for
details) there may be cases where errors in the script causes the sign not to communicate or display
garbage. At this point you can use the Recover Unit action to recover the unit.

Recovering the unit requires access to remove power from the sign.

Initiating Recovery

8.2 Initiating Recovery

To initiate recovery:
Click on Connection|Recover Unit.
Follow the directions to recover the sign.

The sign will recover with no messages stored, ready for use.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




FAQ's| 44

9  FAQ's

9.1 | cannot connect to sign...

Verify that TCP/IP Networking has been correctly configured by going to Control Panel and clicking
Network. This information is obtained from your IT department.

Verify that the sign has the correct IP Address. This IP Address (in most cases) should be onthe
same network as your computer. Talk to your IT department for details or use the defaults that were
listed under Sign Configuration.

Verify the physical cable between the network and the sign. You can try to ping other devices on the
network.

If the sign cable is not directly connected to your PC, connect it to your PC using a crossover
adapter and try connecting.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Example Messages 46

10 Example Messages

10.1 Examples

There are a few example messages supplied with the software. These projects are in the Examples
directory under where Messenger was installed.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Symbol Editor 48

11  Symbol Editor

The symbol editor is a separate application to create symbols to be shown on the display.

Symbols are global through all projects and are automatically saved and loaded when editing them.

11.1 Main Screen

When the Symbol Editor starts, the following screen appears:

BEf Matrix Symbol Editor =10 x|
EEE EEEEN EEE
—Symbal Details: L u Freview/Position:
0.0
Mame: T eddy Bear
Size: H: 3z ol Wixn =
Delta: Hi a3 =] Wil = =' Clear Fil
=
Autaddiust Delta = Shift Up
u
H Shift Left Shift Right
Shift Diown
) [mpart...
—Symbal Selection:
0 Teddy Bear j Delete

These are the areas of the Symbol Editor:

Symbol Details

This area shows the name of the symbol, the size in pixels, and the delta. The delta describes the
number of pixels to move to the next character after this symbol is displayed. The delta can be
automatically set for the size of the symbol by clicking AutoAdjust Delta.

Symbol Selection
This area allows you to select the symbol to edit, select an empty symbol to create, or delete an
existing symbol.

Work Area (Red Grid)
This area shows a zoom of the symbol being editted. To set a pixel, left click the mouse on a grid spot.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



49

Messenger

11.2

11.3

To clear a pixel, right click.

Preview/Position
This area shows a smaller version of the symbol for previewing. It also shows the current grid
reference position when the mouse is moved over the grid area.

Work Buttons
These buttons perform actions to change the symbol:

Clear - Clears the symbol to all pixels off.

Fill - Fills the symbol to all pixels on.

Shift Up/Left/Right/Down - Shifts the symbol in the desired direction one pixel.
Import... - Imports a bitmap into the symbol. See Importing a Bitmap.

Creating A Symbol

To create a symbol:

1. Inthe Symbol Selection Area, click the drop down box and select an <empty> location.

2. Inthe Symbol Details Area, enter the name for the symbol. You must give the symbol a name
before you can work with it.

3. Set the size of the desired symbol and start working on itin the work area.

About Sizing...

Ideally, the height of the symbol should match the height of any text you are going to use next to it. The
reason is because the symbol is embedded in line text fields. You can create taller symbols to create
some neat displays, but they may clip depending on the text used. You may need to pad some lines of
text with spaces to achieve the desired result.

Editing An Existing Symbol
To edit an existing symbol:

In the Symbol Selection area, click the drop down box and select the symbol to edit. The symbol that
was previously shown is automatically saved.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Symbol Editor 50

11.4 Importing a Bitmap

Import Bitmap... ﬂ

—Actual Bitmap—— ~Preview Conversion— ~FRGE Conversion Filker

—Set Pivels:
B FIHes [v futa Update Preview

" Mare Than

Fick Colar... Fick Caolor From Bitmap...

—RGE Y alue For Conversior

File: Update =8 -g m G -3 m B:

Ok I Cancel

Importing a bitmap allows you to take a standard bitmap file and convert it for use as a symbol. You
can select a color for use to compare each pixel and whether or not to set that pixel.

Selecting a File:

Click on File and browse to the file you wish to import. It will be scaled and shown in the Actual Bitmap
Area.

Preview Area:

This area shows what the symbol will look like after applying the RGB filter. You can manually update
the preview by clicking Update.

RGB Conversion Filter:

Each pixel in the original bitmap has 3 color values, one for each: red, green, blue (RGB). Pixels in the
symbol are set when the pixels in the bitmap are "More Than" or "Less Than"the RGB value set. Color
values range from O (black) ro 255 (solid color).

You can set the value directly and use "and" or "or" conditions for the conversion.

You can also pick a color directly or pick a color from the original bitmap.

Typically, you would pick a color from the bitmap that represents the outline of the symbol.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Script Editor 52

12  Script Editor

12.1 Overview
The script editor is an advanced tool that allows you to create your own scripts for controlling the sign.
It allows for detailed pixel-level addressing.

This will be documented at a future time.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




Script Compiler 54

13  Script Compiler

13.1 Overview

The script compiler is a DOS application that takes output from the Script Editor and compiles itinto a
compressed format that the sign can execute.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Messenger
Software Manual




IP Utility| 56

14 IP Utility

14.1 Overview

B3 EDI IP Setup Utility 1.0.0 -10| x|
Device Class | MAC Addrezs | P Address | bl azk | [3 ateway |
MATRI= 00:02BE15:33:A1 1921681222 280.255.255.0 192.168.1.1

i Change IP &ddress... |

Ping Device

The IP Utility allows you to change the IP Address of any EDI Ethernet Enabled Sign.

To change the ip address:

Click on the desired unit to change in the list box and click Change IP Address. Enter the information
required and click OK. Most units will reboot and show the new information.

Pinging:

Pinging is used to verify connection to the desired unit. Click on the desired unit to ping and click Ping
Device.

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



57 Messenger

Index
A -

About 37

Adding Library Groups 18
Adding Sequences 18

Adding Text Elements 18
address 28

Address Area 28

All Lines Effect Enable 23

All Lines Off Effect and Speed 24
All Lines On Effect and Speed 23

_B -

Blocks 12
Build Schedule Dialog 26
Buttons 26, 37

_C -

cannot connect 44
Change Date/Time 29
change the ipaddress 9
Close 35

Color 22
communicate 9
Configuration 9
Connect 28, 35
Connected 27
Connecting... 27
Connection Menu 35
connection status 14
Contents 36

Copy 19

Copying Library Items 19
Creating A Symbol 49
Cut 19

Cutting and Pasting Iltems 19

D -

date 13, 25, 26, 28, 29, 36

Date/Time 28, 36
Date/Time Fields 25
day 25
day of the week 25
delete 19
Deleting Items 19
Disconnect 28, 35
DOTW 25
Download 29, 36

_E-

Editing An Existing Symbol 49

Effect 40

Effect Enable 23

Effect Guide 40

Effects 40

Elements 12

Entering the IP Address of thesign 14
Ethernet 9

Examples 46
Exit 35
File Menu 34
First Time 31
Font 22

“H -

Help Menu 36
hour 25

Importing a Bitmap 50
Info 28

Initiating Recovery 42
Installation 7
Introduction 5

IP Address 9

IP Utility 56

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



Index 58

L -

Launching 7

Launching Messenger 7
Library groups 12

Line Color 22

Line Font 22

Line Off Effect and Speed
Line On Effect and Speed
Line Selection 21

Line Text 21

Line Text Buttons 21
Line vs All Effects 40
list 35

Local PC Configuration 9

-M -

Main Menu 16
Main Screen 16
Matrix Info Area 28

Menus 34
minute 25
Model 28
month 25

Moving Items Down 18
Moving ltems Up 18

- N -

network 9

New 34

No Properties Page 20
Not Connected 27

Number of Lines 21

_ 0O -

Off Effect 23, 24
On Effect 23
Open 34
Overview 5

23
23

“P-

page 19
Paste 19
Pause 24

Pause Time 24
Project Area 29
Project Menu 36
Project/Library Tab 17
Project/Library Tree 17
Projects 12

Projects Tab 19
Properties Page 19

quick access buttons 16
Quick Buttons 37

‘R -

Recent Projects 35
Recover Unit 36, 42
Recovery 42
Regular Buttons 37
rename 18
Renaming Items 18
Requirements 6

_S-

Save 34

Save As 35

Saving the Library 18
Schedule 12, 24, 36
Schedule Page Buttons 26
Schedule Properties Page 24
Schedule Time Entries 25
Schedules 13

script compiler 54

script editor 52

Scrolling Effects 40
Sequence Selected 25
Sequences 12

sign 28

Sign Configuration 9

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



59 Messenger

Simulate 29
Software Installation
Speed 23,24
Starting 31
Starting Messenger
status 27

status area 14, 27
Symbol 21, 48
Symbol Dialog 22
Symbol Editor 48
Symbol Editor Main

-T-

TCP/IP 9

Temp 21

Test 28, 36

text 21

Text Blocks 12
Text Element 12
Text Properties Page

Time Entries 25
Time Fields 25
Toolbar 16
Tutorial 31

_U -

Understanding Messenger

7

14

48

21
time 13,21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 36

© 2002, Electronic Displays, Inc.



	Introduction
	Overview
	Requirements
	Software Installation

	Configuration
	Local PC Configuration
	Sign Configuration

	Understanding Messenger
	Projects
	Sequences
	Library Groups
	Blocks
	Elements
	Schedules
	Starting Messenger

	Main Screen
	Main Menu
	Toolbar
	Project/Library Tab
	Project/Library Tree
	Renaming Items
	Adding Sequences
	Adding Text Elements
	Adding Library Groups
	Moving Items Up
	Moving Items Down
	Saving the Library
	Copying Library Items
	Cutting and Pasting Items
	Deleting Items

	Projects Tab
	Properties Page
	No Properties Page
	Text Properties Page
	Number of Lines
	Line Selection
	Line Text
	Line Text Buttons
	Symbol Dialog

	Line Font
	Line Color
	Line On Effect and Speed
	Line Off Effect and Speed
	All Lines Effect Enable
	All Lines On Effect and Speed
	All Lines Off Effect and Speed
	Pause Time

	Schedule Properties Page
	Schedule Time Entries
	Sequence Selected
	Date/Time Fields
	Schedule Page Buttons
	Build Schedule Dialog



	Status Area
	Address Area
	Matrix Info Area
	Change Date/Time

	Project Area

	Tutorial
	Step 1: Start Messenger
	Step 2: Create a new sequence
	Step 3: Create a new text element
	Step 4: Save the project
	Step 5: Download the project

	Menus and Buttons
	Menus
	File Menu
	New
	Open
	Save
	Save As
	Close
	Exit
	Recent Projects

	Connection Menu
	Connect
	Disconnect
	Test
	Date/Time
	Recover Unit

	Project Menu
	Download
	Schedule

	Help Menu
	Contents
	About


	Buttons
	Quick Buttons
	Regular Buttons


	Effect Guide
	Overview
	Scrolling Effects
	Line vs All Effects

	Recovery
	Overview
	Initiating Recovery

	FAQ's
	I cannot connect to sign...

	Example Messages
	Examples

	Symbol Editor
	Main Screen
	Creating A Symbol
	Editing An Existing Symbol
	Importing a Bitmap

	Script Editor
	Overview

	Script Compiler
	Overview

	IP Utility
	Overview


